

## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 26 of 2024

\_\_\_\_\_

NATIONAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2014 (DESIGNATED BODY) ORDER 2024

## S.I. No. 26 of 2024

## NATIONAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2014 (DESIGNATED BODY) ORDER 2024

- I, MICHAEL MCGRATH, Minister for Finance, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 18(3) of the National Treasury Management Agency (Amendment) Act 2014 (No. 23 of 2014), following consultation with the National Treasury Management Agency, the Minister for Public Expenditure, National Development Plan Delivery and Reform (as adapted by the Public Expenditure and Reform (Alteration of Name of Department and Title of Minister) Order 2023 (S.I. No. 19 of 2023)) and the Minister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage, and considering that it is in the financial interests of the State to do so, hereby order as follows:
- 1. This Order may be cited as the National Treasury Management Agency (Amendment) Act 2014 (Designated Body) Order 2024.
- 2. The Land Development Agency shall be a designated body for the purposes of Part 3 of the National Treasury Management Agency (Amendment) Act 2014 (No. 23 of 2014).



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 23 January, 2024.

MICHAEL MCGRATH, Minister for Finance. BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH
ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR
Le ceannach díreach ó
FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS,
BÓTHAR BHAILE UÍ BHEOLÁIN,
CILL MHAIGHNEANN,
BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 8,
D08 XAO6

Teil: 046 942 3100 r-phost: publications@opw.ie

DUBLIN
PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE
To be purchased from
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS,
MOUNTSHANNON ROAD,
KILMAINHAM, DUBLIN 8,
D08 XAO6

Tel: 046 942 3100 E-mail: publications@opw.ie

9 781399 328890

€ 1.50